

No. 17-

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

ATLANTIC RICHFIELD COMPANY,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

GREGORY A. CHRISTIAN, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Montana**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JONATHAN W. RAUCHWAY  
SHANNON W. STEVENSON  
DAVIS GRAHAM &  
STUBBS LLP  
1550 17th St., Suite 500  
Denver, CO 80202  
(303) 892-9400

LISA S. BLATT  
*Counsel of Record*  
ROBERT J. KATERBERG  
ELISABETH S. THEODORE  
ANDREW T. TUTT  
STEPHEN K. WIRTH  
ARNOLD & PORTER  
KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
601 Mass. Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 942-5000  
lisa.blatt@arnoldporter.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented .....	i
Parties to the Proceedings .....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	vi
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutes and Constitutional Provisions Involved .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	2
A. Statutory Background .....	5
B. Factual Background.....	6
C. Proceedings Below .....	9
Reasons the Petition Should Be Granted .....	13
I.    The Montana Supreme Court’s Interpretation of CERCLA Conflicts with Decisions of Other Courts .....	15
A. The Decision Conflicts with Other Courts Regarding What Constitutes a “Challenge” Under § 113(h) .....	15
B. The Decision Conflicts with Other Courts Regarding Who Is a “Potentially Responsible Party” Barred from Non- EPA-Authorized Cleanups.....	19
C. The Decision Conflicts with Other Courts Regarding the Application of Conflict Preemption to CERCLA.....	21
II.    The Decision Is Wrong .....	24
III.  The Questions Presented Are Immensely Important.....	30
Conclusion .....	37

<b>Table of Contents—Continued</b>	<b>Page</b>
Appendix A: Opinion of the Montana Supreme Court (Dec. 29, 2017) .....	1a
Appendix B: Opinion of the Montana Second Judicial District Court (Aug. 30, 2016) .....	41a
Appendix C: United States’ Amicus Brief (Dec. 9, 2016).....	56a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allied Corp. v. Acme Solvents Reclaiming, Inc.</i> , 691 F. Supp. 1100 (N.D. Ill. 1988) .....	30
<i>Am. Tradition P’ship v. Bullock</i> , 567 U.S. 516 (2012).....	36
<i>ARCO Evtl. Remediation, L.L.C. v. Dep’t of Health &amp; Evtl. Quality of Mont.</i> , 213 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	15, 16, 24
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	27, 28
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Tyrrell</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1549 (2017).....	36
<i>Boarhead Corp. v. Erickson</i> , 923 F. 2d 1011 (3rd Cir. 1991) .....	17, 30
<i>Broward Gardens Tenants Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 311 F.3d 1066 (11th Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	29
<i>Burlington N. &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 599 (2009).....	5, 25, 30
<i>Cal. Dep’t of Toxic Substances Control v. Hearthside Residential Corp.</i> , 613 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	20
<i>Cannon v. Gates</i> , 538 F.3d 1328 (10th Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Chubb Custom Ins. Co. v. Space Sys./Loral, Inc.</i> , 710 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	30
<i>El Paso Nat. Gas Co. v. United States</i> , 750 F.3d 863 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	17

<b>Cases—Continued</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	33
<i>Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co. v. City of Lodi</i> , 302 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	22
<i>Fort Ord Toxics Project, Inc. v. Cal. EPA</i> , 189 F.3d 828 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	24
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	29
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	22
<i>In re Reading Co.</i> , 115 F.3d 1111 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	22
<i>Key Tronic Corp. v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 809 (1994).....	28
<i>Litgo N.J. Inc. v. Comm’r N.J. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 725 F.3d 369 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	20, 21
<i>McClellan Ecological Seepage Situation v. Perry</i> , 47 F.3d 325 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	5, 16, 18
<i>New Mexico v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 467 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2006).....	17, 18, 22
<i>Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 596 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	20, 21
<i>Pakootas v. Teck Cominco Metals, Ltd.</i> , 646 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	16, 18
<i>PMC, Inc. v. Sherwin-Williams Co.</i> , 151 F.3d 610 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	22, 23, 29
<i>Pollack v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 507 F.3d 522 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	17
<i>PPL Mont., LLC v. Montana</i> , 565 U.S. 576 (2012).....	36

<b>Cases—Continued</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Rumpke of Ind., Inc. v. Cummins Engine Co.</i> , 107 F.3d 1235 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	20, 21
<i>Schalk v. Reilly</i> , 900 F.2d 1091 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	17
<i>United States v. Akzo Coatings of Am., Inc.</i> , 949 F.2d 1409 (6th Cir. 1991) .....	22, 30
<i>United States v. Atl. Research Corp.</i> , 551 U.S. 128 (2007).....	5, 19, 26
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998).....	5, 25, 26
<i>United States v. City &amp; Cty. of Denver</i> , 100 F.3d 1509 (10th Cir. 1996).....	22
<b>Constitutional Provisions, Statutes &amp; Rules</b>	
U.S. Const. art. VI.....	2
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1257(a).....	1
§ 1332 .....	1
42 U.S.C.	
§ 9601(9).....	5, 26
§ 9601(20)(A).....	5, 26
§ 9604 .....	1, 28
§ 9604(a).....	5
§ 9606(a).....	1, 5
§ 9607(a)(1) .....	5, 19, 20, 26
§ 9607(a)(2) .....	5, 26
§ 9607(a)(4)(A).....	5
§ 9613 .....	5, 10, 11, 13, 24, 25
§ 9613(b).....	24
§ 9613(h).....	1-3, 5, 11, 13, 15-18, 24, 25, 30
§ 9614(a).....	12, 22, 29
§ 9617 .....	28

<b>Statutes &amp; Rules—Continued</b>	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. (continued)	
§ 9621 .....	1
§ 9622(e)(6).....	1-3, 5, 10-12, 19, 25-27, 30
§ 9652(d).....	12, 22, 29
Mont. R. App. P. 14(3).....	11
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
132 Cong. Rec. 28,430 (1986) .....	27
Black’s Law Dictionary (5th ed. 1979).....	24
EPA, <i>Anaconda Co. Smelter: Reports and Documents</i> .....	7
EPA, <i>Anaconda Regional Water, Waste, and Soils Operable Unit Record of Decision</i> (1998) .....	8
EPA, <i>Anaconda Regional Water, Waste, and Soils Operable Unit Record of Decision Amendment</i> (2011).....	7, 8
EPA, <i>Community Soils Operable Unit Record of Decision</i> (1996).....	7, 8
EPA, <i>Fifth Five-Year Review Report: Anaconda Smelter Superfund Site</i> (2015).....	8, 9
EPA, <i>Fourth Five-Year Review Report: Anaconda Smelter National Priority List Site</i> (2010).....	8
EPA, <i>Fourth Five-Year Review Report for Silver Bow Creek / Butte Area Superfund Site</i> (2016).....	8
EPA, <i>Superfund: National Priorities List (NPL)</i> .....	9
EPA, <i>Superfund National Priorities List (NPL) Where You Live Map</i> . .....	34
EPA, <i>Superfund Sites in Region 8</i> .....	34
EPA, <i>Superfund Sites Targeted for Immediate, Intense Action</i> (last updated Apr. 16, 2018) .....	9

<b>Other Authorities—Continued</b>	Page(s)
GAO, <i>Superfund: Litigation Has Decreased and EPA Needs Better Information on Site Cleanup and Cost Issues to Estimate Future Program Funding Requirements</i> (2009) .....	35, 36
C.B. Glasscock, <i>The War of the Copper Kings</i> (1935).....	6
Joe Griffen & David Williams, <i>Ready, Fire, Aim: Daines and Pruitt to Fix Berkeley Pit Disaster</i> , Missoulian (Mar. 17, 2017).....	34
Michael P. Malone et al., <i>Montana: A History of Two Centuries</i> (rev. ed. 1991).....	6
Laurie Mercier, <i>Anaconda: Labor, Community, and Culture in Montana’s Smelter City</i> (2001).....	6
Kathie R. Miller, <i>Attorneys Discuss Possibility of Lawsuit Against ARCo for Anaconda Residents</i> , Anaconda Leader, Jan. 24, 2018 .....	35
Katherine N. Probst, <i>Superfund 2017: Cleanup Accomplishments and the Challenges Ahead</i> (2017).....	35
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>QuickFacts</i> .....	6, 34
